

No. 00-205

---

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

RUTH E. JOHNSON, COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE,  
STATE OF TENNESSEE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

J.C. PENNEY NATIONAL BANK,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of the State of Tennessee**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Multistate Tax  
Commission In Support of Petitioner**

---

Paul Mines, General Counsel  
*Counsel of Record*  
Multistate Tax Commission  
444 No Capitol St NW #425  
Washington, DC 20001-1538  
(202) 624-8699

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR ALLOWING REVIEW .....	4
I. THIS MATTER IS IMPORTANT TO OUR FEDERAL SYSTEM, BECAUSE.....	4
A. THERE IS A COMPELLING NEED FOR MEANINGFUL DIRECTION ON THE IMPORTANT ISSUE OF THE NEXUS STANDARD FOR INCOME AND NET WORTH TAXES; .....	4
B. WITHOUT AN AUTHORITATIVE STATEMENT OF THE COURT ON THE IMPORTANT NEXUS ISSUE PER- TAINING TO INCOME AND NET WORTH TAXES, THE INTEGRITY OF STATE TAX SYSTEMS IS AT RISK. ....	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD INSTRUCT STATE COURTS THAT THEY MAY NOT ABDICATE THEIR RESPONSI- BILITY TO GIVE FULL AND FAIR CONSIDERATION OF FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES PROPER- LY RAISED IN STATE TAX MATTERS. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	13
<i>Arkansas v. Kansas &amp; T. Coal Co.</i> , 183 U.S. 185 (1901).....	13
<i>Barclay's Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	3
<i>Chesapeak &amp; O. Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> , 283 U.S. 209 (1931).....	13
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	14
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	14-15
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988).....	14
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 11 Wall. 108 (1871)....	15
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 322 (1994).....	15
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Washington</i> , 377 U.S. 436 (1964).....	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

*Page*

<i>Hunt-Wesson, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. ____, 120 S. Ct. 1022 (2000).....	
<i>In Matter of KMart Properties, Inc.</i> , N.M. Dept. of Taxation & Rev. Admin. Hearing No. 00-04 (Feb. 1, 2000), on appeal, <i>sub. nom.</i> , <i>Kmart Properties, Inc. v. Taxation &amp; Revenue Dept.</i> , N.M. Court App. No. 211440.....	6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	14
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	5,6,7,10,11,12,13
<i>National Geographic Soc’y v. California Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	14
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	15
<i>Norton Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 340 U.S. 534 (1951).....	14
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	5,6,7,9,10,11,12,13
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	3,14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	10
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 280 U.S. 390, 395 (1930).....	7,16
<i>Travis v. Yale &amp; Towne Mfg. Cos.</i> , 252 U.S. 60 (1920).....	14
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978). ....	2
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938) .....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	15

**STATUTORY AND RELATED MATERIAL:**

28 U.S.C. § 1341 (1994) (Tax Injunction Act) .....	13
INTERSTATE TAXATION ACT: HEARINGS ON H.R. 11798 AND COMPANION BILLS BEFORE SPECIAL SUBCOMM. ON STATE TAXATION OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE OF THE HOUSE COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, 89 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1966) .....	2
Multistate Tax Compact, RIA ALL STATES TAX GUIDE ¶ 701 <i>et seq.</i> , p. 751 (1995).....	1,2,3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

*Page*

Riegel-Neal Interstate Banking and  
Branching Efficiency Act of 1994,  
PUB. L. 103-328, 108 STAT. 2338..... 6

Secs. 1 and 2, PUB.L 91-156 (1969)..... 6

TITLE II, PUB. L. No. 86-272, 73 STAT.  
555, 556 (1959) ..... 2

BOOKS/ARTICLES:

David Brunori, *Interview: Gene Corrigan,  
a 'Proud Parent' of the MTC,*  
17 STATE TAX NOTES 1295  
(NOVEMBER 15, 1999)..... 2

Deloitte & Touche LLP, FEDERAL, STATE  
AND LOCAL TAX IMPLICATIONS OF  
ELECTRIC UTILITY INDUSTRY RESTRUCTUR-  
ING, AN ANALYSIS FOR THE NATIONAL COUNCIL  
ON COMPETITION AND THE ELECTRIC  
INDUSTRY (October 1996)..... 7-8
